wed .

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON, ESTABLISHING AND DECLARING CERTAIN INTERSECTIONS THEREIN NAMED TO BE CONTROLLED INTERSECTIONS IN THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON. THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

ORDINANCE NO. 837

8

Section 1. The following named intersections in the City of Kirkland, Washington, are hereby declared and established to be controlled intersections and it shall be unlawful for the operator of any motor vehicle (except such as are being operated on Third Street) to enter any of the said intersections without first coming to a complete stop:

- (a) The Intersection of Third Avenue with Third Street.
- (b) The Intersection of Fourth Avenue with Third Street.
- (c) The Intersection of Fifth Avenue with Third Street.
- (d) The Intersection of Sixth Avenue with Third Street.
- (e) The Intersection of Eighth Avenue with Third Street.
- (f) The Intersection of Ninth Avenue with Third Street.
- (g) The Intersection of Eleventh Avenue with Third Street.
- (h) The Intersection of Eleventh Place with Third Street.
- (i) The Intersection of Twelfth Avenue with Third Street.
- (j) The Intersection of Thirteenth Avenue with Third Street.
- (k) The Intersection of Fourteenth Avenue with Third Street.
- (1) The Intersection of Fifteenth Avenue with Third Street.
- (m) The Intersection of Nineteenth Avenue with Third Street.

Section 2. The Police Department and the Street Department in and for the City of Kirkland are hereby authorized and directed to erect in the proper places Stop signs and notices of the same at the points of intersection in conformance with Section 1 above. Section β . Violations of this Ordinance shall be prosecuted and penalties assessed as for similar violations in the City of Kirkland.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in force and effect five (5) days from and after its passage by the Council, approval by the Mayor, and posting or publishing according to law.

INTRODUCED this 15 day of May, 1961. PASSED AND APPROVED this _____ day of _____, 1961.

MAYOR

ATTEST: - City Clerk George A. Compton

Approved as to Form; h. Thomas - City Attorney

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance of the City of Kirkland and that the same was published or posted according to law, said Ordinance being No. 83.7

and stitled "in Or mance as aboye.